

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FLORENCE AND DERRICK DOYLE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of
The State Of Colorado**

—◆—
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
DANA BERLINER
RICHARD D. KOMER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

TIMOTHY D. KELLER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 S. Mill Avenue,
Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
(480) 557-8300

MICHAEL E. BINDAS
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
10500 N.E. 8th Street,
Suite 1760
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 646-9300
mbindas@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. The Plaintiffs Mischaracterize The Decision Below And The Question Presented | 2 |
| II. The Split Among The Lower Courts Is Real..... | 4 |
| A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Hartmann</i> And The Eighth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Peter</i> Have Not Been Overruled Or Abandoned | 4 |
| B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision In <i>Badger Catholic</i> And The Tenth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Colorado Christian University</i> Are Not Distinguishable..... | 6 |
| III. There Are No “Vehicle Problems” With The Petition..... | 8 |
| A. The Colorado Supreme Court’s Plurality Decision Was Outcome Determinative..... | 9 |
| B. The Families Have Standing..... | 10 |
| IV. That The Plaintiffs Dispute The Anti-Catholic Origins Of Article IX, Section 7 Is No Reason To Deny The Petition | 12 |
| V. The Plaintiffs’ “Federalism” Refrain Rings Hollow..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 12 |
| <i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) | 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) | 11 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 446 (2015) | 7 |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), <i>over- ruled in part by Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) | 11 |
| <i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | 7 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) | 13 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2004)..... | 10 |
| <i>Rocky Mountain Christian Church v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D. Colo. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 613 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2010) | 7 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... | 10, 13, 14 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... | 11 |
| <i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Pauley</i> , 788 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. petition pending</i> (No. 15-577) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Witters v. State Comm’n for the Blind</i> , 112 Wash. 2d 363, 771 P.2d 1119 (1989) | 10 |
| <i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)..... | 6 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---------------------------------|-------------------|
| Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7 | 2, 10, 12, 13, 14 |
| U.S. Const. amend. I | 3, 7, 8, 12 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 3, 4 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (No. 02-1315)..... | 1 |
